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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

’ACTUAL SUSPENSION

[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by thls form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an aJtachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts," "Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Partles’ Acknowledgments:

(I ] Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admlffed January 3. 1998
(date)

(2) The padies agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coud.

(S) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation, are entirely resolved
by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals,"
The stipulation and order consist of 15 pages.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts."

(5] Conclusions of law, drawn fTom and specifically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions of
law."

(6] The parties must include suppoding authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Supporting Authorily."

(7} No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/I 6/2000, Revised 12116/2004] Actual Suspension
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(8) Pa~menf~sc~p~naryCosts--Resp~nden~ackn~w~edgesthepr~v~si~ns~fBus.&Pr~f.C~de§§6~86.1~&
6140.7. (Check one option only):

r-1 until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain acfuati¥ suspended tram the practice of law unleu
relief is obtained per role 284, Rules of Procedure.

~ c(~sts to be paid in equo{ amounts prior te February I for the following membership year~:

2006. 2007 end 2008 .
L~arasntp, spe~lal ~ircumslances or Olllet gooa cause per rute :~4, Rules oi ~roceaure)

~] costs waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Parlial Waiver of Costs"
[] costs entirely waived

Aggravating Circumstances [fat definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2[b]]. Facts supporting aggravating
circumstances are required.

[I | r’i Pdo~" record of dtsc~pllne [see standard I

(a) E] State Bar Couet case # of prior case

(hi I~ Date prior discipline effective

(c) E~ Rules at Pratesslona) Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

[d) []

(e) []

Degree of pdor discipline

If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provlded below or a
separate offachment entitled =Prior Discipline."

(:z) []

(3) []

D~hon~; Respondent’s m~onduct was surrounded by ~’ followed by bad foilh, dishonesty,
concealment: overreaching or olher violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of PratessionaJ Conduct.

TnJsl Violation: Trust funds or properly were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or properly’.

HOlm: Respondenfs misconduct halmed s~Initicantiy a client, the pubtic or the adm{nistratlon at ~.~’tice.

(Stiff.ration foem approveal by SBC Executive Committee 10/I ~/2000. Rev~ecl 12116/2004l Actual Su~pet~J~
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[5] [] Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her mlsconduct.

[6] [] Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

[7] [] Muffiple/Pattem of Misconduct;. Respondent’s current misconduct evldences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(8] [] No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Addltlonal aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitlgatlng Clrcumstances [see standard 1.2[e]]. Facts supportlng mltlgatlng
circumstances are requlred.

[I] ~ No Pdor Dlsclpllne: Respondent has no prior record of dlsclpllne over many years of practice

(2] [] No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct,

{3] [] Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the
victims of hls/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

[4] 0 Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of
his/her misconduct.

[5] [] Restitution: Respondent paid $
in restitutlon to
civil or criminal proceedings.

on

without the threat or force of disciplinary,

(6) 0 Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed~ The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay preiudiced him/her.

(7] [] ~ Faith: Respondent acted in good falth.

(8) [] Emo~ional/Ph~laai Dfftlculties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of profes~onal misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such difficuh’Jes or disabilities. See I~age 4.

(9] [] ~evere Financial Stre~s: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted trom circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her
control and which were directly responsible for the misconduct,

[Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee I (]/16/2000. Revis~112/I 6/20041 Actual Suspension
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[10] [] Famih/Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physioal in nature.

C~ood Character: Respondent’s good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the fuil extent of hls/her misconduct.

[12] [] Rehabilitation: Considera~e time has po~ed since the acts of professional misconduct occurre~
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

[13) ~] No mitigating ciroum~tances are involved.

Additional mitigating clrcumstance~:

During the time of the misconduc~ Respondent was both physically
and psychologically unable to perform legal services due to
exhaustion and depression.

Dlsclpllne:

~ Stayed SusPension:

(a]IO Respondent must be suspended from the practice of low for a pedod of ~ix (6 ] months

l: E3 " and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehobllJtatlon and present

lii. [3

[b| ¯ The aboveTreferenced suspension is stayed.

~ Probation:

Respondent must be placed on probation tor a period of    two (,2) years
which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Coud order in this matte[
[See rule 953, Calif, Rules of Ct.]

fitness to practice and present learning and obility in tile law pursuant to standard 1.4(c)[[I]
Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

and until Respondent pays restitution as set fodh in the Financial Conditior~s fo~rn attached to this
stipulation.

and until Respondent does the following:

(Stipulation form approvec~ by SI]C Executive Cornmitlee 10/I 6/2000. Revl:~d 12116/20041 ’,~ctual Suspensl~
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[] Actual Suspension:

lot ~ Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for a
perlodat         sixty (60) days

i. E] and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present tithess to practice and present learrdng and ability in the law pursuant 1o standard
1.4(c](ii), Standards for Affomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

II. ~I~ and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

lli. E~ and until Respondent does the following:_.

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(I) []

(2] []

If Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain acludily suspended unffi
he/she proves to the State Bar Coud his/her rehabilitation, ~ness to practice, and learning an~ ability in
generdi low, pursuant to standard t .4[c){ll], Slandords for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

During the probation pedod, Respondent must comply with the provisions at the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct,

(3) ~ Within ten (I 0) days of any change, Respondent must report to lhe Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California COffice of R’obatlan"), all changes
of Information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as presctibed by section 6002. I of the l~tsiness and Professic~ts Code.

(4) ~ Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms
and conditions of probation. Upon th& direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy either in-perscn or by telephone. Dudng the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy" as directed and upon request.

Respondentmust submit wdlten quaderty reports to the Office of Probation on each January IO, April IO,
July 10, and October 10 of the period at probation. Under penally of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the Slate Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Coud and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding, ff the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted o~, the next quarter date, and cover the extended peflod.

In addition to all quodedy reports, O final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20] days before the last day of the pedod of probation and no later than the last day of
probatton.

(6) ~ Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions at probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such repoffs as may be requested,
in addition to the quaderly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

[] Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which ore
direated to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

(Stipulation form ap~’oved by SBC Executive Ccmmiffee 10116/2000. Revised 1211 6/2004) ACtual SU~
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~ Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office
of Probation satisfactory proof of affendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the lest
given at the end of that session.

[] No Ethlcs School recommended. Reason:

Respondent must compty with ati conditions of probation im~ In the underlying cdminal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjuw in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the
Office of Probation.

(I0| [] The following conditions ore at#ached.hereto and incorporated:

i~ Substance Abuse Conditions

[] Medical Conditions

[] Low Office Management Conditions

[] Rnonciai Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Padles:

(I] n¢ Multidate Profe~donal RespOrldblllty Exomlnaiton: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination i"MPRE"], administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual
suspension or within one year, whichever pedod is longer. Falklre to pas~ The MPRE
results in aotuoi suspension wlthoof further heodng until poxage. But see ;ule 951
Callfomio Rules of Coud, and ;ul~ 321|a)|I) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

[] No MPRF. recommended. Reason:

[2] Rule 955, Calltomla Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements at rule
955, California Rules of Coud, and perform the acts specified in sul0aividons (a~ and (c| of that rule
within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order
In this mortar.

Co~:ffitonol Rule 955, Catifomlo Rules of Court: ff Respondent remains actually suspended
9n days or mo~e, helst~ must comply with the requirements of rule 955, California Ru~s of Coud, and

.perform lhe acfs specified in subdi~dons (o| and (c] of friar rule within "#20 and ! 30 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective dote of the Supreme Court’s Order In lhis moffe~

(4] o Credit" for Intedm SurCmndon [convlclio~ mf~ral ¢a~e~ m~/]: Respondent will be credited
tar the pedod of his/her intedm suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date

of commencement of inte$~n surC)ensioci:

(5] 0 Oilier Conditions:

[Sflpuk:d~n form approved by ~BC Executive C~mmiitee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actual SU~l~en~’~o~
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: THOMAS G. HROUDA

CASE NUMBER(S): 04-0-10806 ET AL.

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes ands’or Rules of Professional Conduct:

1.) Case No. 04-0-10806

1. On or about February 22, 2002, Mary Eply ("Eply") employed Respondent to
represent her in objecting to a foreclosure sale of her house ("foreclosure matter").

2. On or about February 26, 2002, Respondent filed a Complaint on behalf of Eply in the
Riverside Superior Court.

3. In or about March 2002, the foreclosure sale of Eply’s house was rescinded. Eply
asked Respondent to continue to represent her in obtaining damages.

4. Between on or about January 27, 2003 and on or about September 23, 2003,
Respondent communicated to Eply that he was going forward on an action to recover damages in
the foreclosure matter. Respondent also informed Eply that hearing for a Motion For Summary
Judgment (MSJ) brought the opposing party was going to be heard on October 28, 2003.

5. On or about October 8, 2003, Respondent told Eply that after analyzing all of the
evidence he had determined she had no legally recoverable damages. Respondent also told Eply
he would not oppose the MSJ.

6. On or about October 28, 2003 Respondent failed to appear at the MSJ hearing. The
MSJ was granted and the foreclosure matter was ultimately dismissed without prejudice.

7. On or about December 23, 2003, Eply demanded that Respondent return her file to her.

8. Respondent failed to return the file.

Page #
Attachment Page 1



LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

By failing to return the file to Eply, Respondent failed, upon termination of employment
to promptly release to a client, at the request of a client, all client papers in violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(1).

By failing to appear at the MSJ heating, Respondent failed to perform legal services in
violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

2.) Case No. 04-0-11100

1. On or about April 24, 2003, Dona Garrison ("Garrison") employed Respondent to
represent her in a real estate matter. Specifically Respondent was to file a "Partition of Property
by Sale" on behalf of Garrison.

2. Immediately accepting employment, Respondent ceased performing work on
Garrison’s behalf, effectively abandoning his client. At no time did Respondent inform
Garrison that he was withdrawing from employment.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

By failing to infoml Garrison of his intent to withdraw from representing her in the real
estate matter, Respondent failed, upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to
avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to his client in violation of Rules of Professional
Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2).

3.) Case No. 04-0-11339

1. On or about June 17, 2003, Kevin Miller ("Miller") employed Respondent to
represent him as a defendant in a civil matter.

2. On or about July 18, 2003 Respondent attended a Status Conference in the civil
matter.

3. On or about November 17, 2003 Respondent and Miller met with each other to
discuss Millers’s responses to discovery that were due November 23, 2003.

4. Immediately after meeting with Miller on or about November 17, 2003, Respondent
ceased performing work on Miller’s behalf, effectively abandoning his client. At no time did
Respondent inform Miller that he was withdrawing from employment.

Page #
Attachment Page 2



5. On or about February 19, 2004, Miller mailed a letter to Respondent which
Respondent received. In the letter, Miller terminated Respondent’s services.

6. On or about March 8, 2004, Miller’s new attorney, Franklin Adams ("Adams")
mailed a letter to Respondent which Respondent received. In the letter Adams identified
himself as Miller’s new attorney in the civil matter and requested that the file be made
available to him.

7. Respondent failed to either return the file or make the file available to Adams.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

By failing to inform Miller of his intent to withdraw from representing him in the civil
matter, Respondent failed, upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid
reasonably foreseeable prejudice to his client in violation of Professional Conduct,
rule 3-700(A)(2).

By failing to return the file to either Miller or Adams, Respondent failed, upon
termination of employment to promptly release to a client, at the request of a client, all client
papers in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(1).

4.) Case No. 04-0-11738

1. On or about December 19, 2003, Keith Murray ("Murray") employed Respondent to
represent him as a defendant in a civil matter.

2. On or about April 19, 2004, Murray sent Respondent a letter via facsimile transmittal
to Respondent, which Respondent received. In his letter, Murray terminated Respondent’s
services and demanded that Respondent return the file to his new counsel. In the letter, Murray
also provided the name and address of his new attorney.

3. Respondent failed to return any portion of the file to either Murray or his new
counsel.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

By failing to return the file to Murray or Murray’s new counsel, Respondent failed,
upon termination Of employment to promptly release to a client, at the request of a client, all
client papers in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(1).

9
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5.) Case No. 04-0-12937

1. On or about May 29, 2003, Richard Maier ("Maier") employed Respondent to
represent the Maier’s company, the Maier Group, in a breach of contract action. On that date
Maier paid Respondent $3,100 for his legal fees.

2. On or about June 9, 2003, Respondent filed a Complaint on behalf of the Maier
Group in the Riverside Superior Court.

3. Between on or about July 21, 2003 and on or about November 22, 2003, Maier sent
four messages by email to Respondent which Respondent received. In each of the email
messages, Maier requested a status of the breach of contract action. Respondent failed to
respond to the email messages.

4. On or about May 5, 2004, Maier mailed a letter to Respondent which Respondent
received. In the letter, Maier terminated Respondent’s services and demanded a refund of the
unearned portion of the $3,100 in fees.

5. (hi or about August 18, 2004, Respondent mailed an accounting of the fees to Maier.
The accounting stated that Respondent’s fees and costs had amounted to $2,076.16.

6. Respondent failed to refund the difference between the $2,076.16 he had earned and
the $3,100 he had been paid.

7. Respondent did not cam $1,023.84 in advance fees paid by Maier.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

By failing to respond to Maier’s requests for the status of his breach of contract action,
Respondent failed to respond to his client’s reasonable status inquiries in a matter in which he
agreed to provide legal services in violation of Business and Professions Code, section
6068(m)

By failing to refund $1,023.84 to Maier, Respondent failed to refund uneamed fees in
violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

10
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6.) Case No. 05-0-00938

1. On or about April 25, 2003, Margie Hemandez ("Hemandez") and Ertrique Cruz
("Cruz") employed Respondent to represent them as defendants in a civil matter. On that date,
Hemandez and Cruz each paid Respondent $1,550 for advanced fees.

2. Subsequent to accepting employment, Respondent ceased performing work on
Hemandez’s and Cruz’s behalf, effectively abandoning his clients. At no time did Respondent
inform Hernandez or Cruz that he was withdrawing from employment.

3. Respondent did not earn the $1,550 in advance fees paid by Hernandez or the $1,550
in advanced fees paid by Cruz. Respondent failed to refund any fees paid by Hemandez or
Cruz.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

By failing to inform Hernandez or Cruz of his intent to withdraw from representing
them in the civil matter, Respondent failed, upon termination of employment, to take
reasonable steps to avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to his client in violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2).

By failing to refund $1,550 to Hemandez and $1,550 to Cruz, Respondent failed to
refund unearned fees in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to on page one, paragraph A.(7), was by letter dated
August 12, 2005.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of August 12, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$5,509.21. Respondent acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief
from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further
proceedings.

11
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AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Harris v. State Bar (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 1082:
An attorney who had been admitted to practice ten years before the misconduct

occurred neglected a personal injury matter for over four years, doing virtually nothing on the
case beyond filing it and serving the defendant shortly before the running of the statute of
limitations and disobeying a court order in violation of Business and Professions Code 6103.
The court also found there was little, if any, recognition of wrongdoing on the part of the
attorney of her wrongdoing and no remorse. The court suspended attorney Harris for 3 years,
stayed, and placed her on probation for 3 years with 90 days actual suspension. Harris no had
record of prior discipline.

Less discipline is warranted in this matter because there were mitigating circumstances at the
time of the misconduct.

Matthew v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 784:

An attomey failed to perform competently and failed to return unearned fees in two (2)
separate client matters. In a third client matter, the attorney was employed by a client to
prepare a living trust, which he failed to complete until four years after retention. The Supreme
Court ordered that the attorney be actually suspended for sixty (60) days as a condition of
probation.

Lester v. State Bar (1976) 17 Cal.3d 547:

An attorney was found to have wilfully failed to perform legal services in four (4) matters in
which he was retained, failed to communicate and failed to refund fees until forced to do so.
He showed no mitigation. The attorney received six months actual suspension.

FINANCIAL CONDITIONS, RESTITUTION.

Within sixty (60) days fi’om the effective date of discipline in this matter, respondent must
make restitution to Richard Maier, or the Client Security Fund if it has paid, in the principal
amount of $1,023 plus interest at the rate of 10% per annum from October 1, 2004 and furnish
satisfactory evidence of restitution to the Probation Unit. Respondent shall include in each
quarterly report required herein satisfactory evidence of all restitution payments made by him
or her during that reporting period.

12
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FINANCIAL CONDITIONS, RESTITUTION.

Within sixty (60) days from the effective date of discipline in this matter, respondent must
make restitution to Margie Heruandez, or the Client Security Fund if it has paid, in the
principal amount of $1,550 plus interest at the rate of 10% per annum from April 25, 2003 and
furnish satisfactory evidence of restitution to the Probation Unit. Respondent shall include in
each quarterly report required herein satisfactory evidence of all restitution payments made by
him or her during that reporting period.

FINANCIAL CONDITIONS, RESTITUTION.

Within sixty (60) days from the effective date of discipline in this matter, respondent must
make restitution to Enrique Cruz, or the Client Security Fund if it has paid, in the principal
amount of $1,550 plus interest at the rate of 10% per annum from April 25, 2003 and furnish
satisfactory evidence of restitution to the Probation Unit. Respondent shall include in each
quarterly report required herein satisfactory evidence of all restitution payments made by him
or her during that reporting period.
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In the Matter of

Thomas G. Hrouda

Case number(s):

04-0-10806, et al.

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

Responde~nt’s slgnalu~ Thomas G. Hrouda
Print name

Date ResponcJ~nt’s Counsel’s signature

Eli D. Mor_=enstern
Prinl name

($tipulalion form approved by S~C Executlve Commlttee I 0/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004]
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In the Matter of

Thomas G. Hrouda

Case number[s}:

04-0-10806, eta.

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] All Hearing dates are vacated.

Page 2, (8) Amended to read "2007, 2008 and 2009."
Page 6, (10) Check box - Financial Conditions

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: I] a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. [See rule 135(b], Rules of
Procedure.] The effectlve date of thls dlsposltlon Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order hereln, normally 30 days after file date, [See rule 953(a],
Callfornla Rules of Court.)

Date RICHARD A. PLATEL
Judge of the State Bar Court

[Form adopted by the SBC Executive Commiffee [Rev. 2/25/05)[ Actual Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proe.; Code Civ. Proe., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and Cotmty of
Los Angeles, on August 31, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[x] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

THOMAS G HROUDA ESQ
4505 ALLSTATE DR #221
RIVERSIDE CA 92501

THOMAS G HROUDA ESQ
P O BOX 7061
MORENO VALLEY CA 92552

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ELI MORGENSTERN ESQ, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
August 31, 2005.

Angel~ O-wens Carpenter -~
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Se~iee,wpt


